

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3830/2006

UNION TERRITORY, CHANDIGARH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARPAL KAUR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/08/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Temple Law Firm,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Petitioner may take appropriate steps to remove defects.

Registry has been repeatedly instructed not to list such matters before this Court

If any application is defective, then it should be considered as not filed at all.

The learned Advocate appearing on behalf of Ms Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate-on-record for the petitioner states that they could not cure the defects because they have not been informed by the registry.

It is unfortunate that the learned Advocate wants confirmation from the registry for taking steps as per law and rule.

Item No.6

It is well known that what information and what documents are required to be attached and disclosed with such application.

The rule of accepting defective application is generally applicable on the date of first filing when the learned Advocate has not received full and proper details information and documents from the litigant or his advocate before the Trial Court.

However, the same rule cannot be applied when the parties are represented by the learned counsels before this Court once litigant is represented before any Court through advocate, it is their duty to file proper application with relevant information and requisite documents as per Rule.

List before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against unserved respondent.

(S.G. SHAH)
Registrar

hj